2019-2020 Fees and Charges Proposed Changes for 5.5.1 Works on Local Government Controlled Roads/Traffic Control Permits and 1.3.3 Temporary Entertainment Events Traffic Control Permits

Fees and Charges for the former Health, Security and Regulatory Services Department were approved in the April Committee. Since the fees and charges were approved considerable process changes have occurred with regard to the works on local government controlled/traffic control permits type. These changes have significantly improved the assessment and processing of the permits resulting in fee amendments on a cost recovery basis. The types of permits have also been restructured to allow for additional future process improvements. The affected fees are contained within the former Health, Security and Regulatory Services Department, 1.3.3 Temporary Entertainment Events and 5.5.1 Works on Local Government Controlled Road/Traffic Control. After reviewing the time in motion and product pricing assessments the new fees are listed below.

Fee amendments

Fee	Current fee	Proposed fee amount
Amendment of a Permit e.g. changes to	\$610.00	\$330.00
plans/design and/or extensions (Major): 5.5.1		
Works on Local Government Controlled		
Roads/Traffic Control Permits		
Combined Traffic Control and Works Permit	\$920.00	\$620.00
Standard		
Traffic Control Permit or Works on Local	\$610.00	\$485.00
Government Controlled Roads Standard.		
Traffic Control Permit or Works on Local	\$840.00	Delete fee no longer applicable
Government Controlled Roads – Non-Standard		
Combined Traffic Control and Works Permit Non-	\$1120.00	\$1400.00
Standard (Major)		
1.3.3 Traffic Control Permit - Temporary	\$60.00	\$340.00.
Entertainment Event (Minor)		Note: Minor Traffic Control Permit-Temporary Entertainment Event is for

		small community events eg school fete with minimal disruption to the road network and limited consultation required.
1.3.3 Traffic Control Permit - Temporary Entertainment Event (Major)	New fee	\$1500.00 Note: Major Traffic Control Permit – Temporary Entertainment Event will be determined on the type of event, consultation required, disruption to road network and number of roads affected by the traffic management plan eg is larger festival or sporting event.

Wording Amendments

Fee	Current wording	Proposed wording changes
Express Processing Fee: 5.5.1 Works on Local Government Controlled Roads/Traffic Control Permits	Note: This fee applies to applications made within 10 business days of the works and can be applied to any fee listed in section 5.5.1 Works on Local Government Roads/Traffic Control Permits. Applications may be refused if there is no capacity to process the applications within the desired timeframe.	Updated note will be Note: This fee applies to permit applications required in less than 10 business days and can be applied to any fee listed in section 5.5.1 Works on Local Government Roads/Traffic Control. Applications may be refused if there is no capacity to process the applications within the desired timeframe.
Inspection Fee (per hour): 5. Road Regulation	Minimum charge. Inspection fees will only be charged to permits where additional inspections are required including pre-lodgement advice, reinspections, monitoring and non-compliance.	Updated note will be Minimum charge. Inspection fees will only be charged to permits where additional inspections are required including prelodgement advice (consultation), re-inspections, monitoring and non-compliance.